

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1045/2017

Appellant : Shri Hari Narayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Panbazar, Guwahati- 1

Date of hearing : 09.04.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09.04.2018

Shri P. Rajesh Singh, attached to SPIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation and Shri Jogesh Gogoi, Superintendent/APIO, GMC are present. A Written Statement dated 09.04.2018 has been submitted.

The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that the information he had received was incomplete.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the Respondents. It was submitted that the SPIO had taken over recently and had provided additional information to the Appellant through a letter dated 27.02.2018. He further submitted that there has been no negligence on the part of his office to provide the information and the information has been provided based on the understanding of the RTI Application.

However, from the documents submitted, it is seen that the information provided was not fully in accordance with the Application and part of the information on the five points of the Application has not been furnished. The SPIO agreed that there was scope for reviewing the information already provided and to provide the additional information in line with the Application.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall review the information already provided and furnish additional information to-the-point in terms of the Application to the Appellant within 15 days of receiving this order as required in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005 dated 10.04.2017.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1045/2017

Dtd.09.04.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati-781 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission